2014. Completed acquisitions added four percentage points, offset by two percentage points of unfavorable foreign
currency translation. Organic volume was flat in the third quarter of 2015 compared to the third quarter of 2014 as
higher sales of telecommunications products was offset by transmission project deferrals.

Operating income in the Power segment in the third quarter of 2015 was $52.2 million and increased by four percent
compared to the third quarter of 2014. Operating margin in the third quarter of 2015 expanded by 30 basis points to
20.1% as compared to the same period of 2014 primarily due to favorable material costs and pricing, partially offset
by approximately 70 basis points of restructuring and related costs incurred in the third quarter of 2015 and
productivity gains that were slightly behind cost inflation. Acquisitions increased operating income, but reduced
operating margin by approximately 20 basis points.

Results of Operations – Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015 compared to the Nine Months Ended September 30,
2014

SUMMARY OF CONSOLIDATED RESULTS (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA):

Nine Months Ended September 30,

2015 % of Net
sales 2014 % of Net

sales
Net sales $2,560.7 $2,510.6
Cost of goods sold 1,732.8 67.7 %1,676.9 66.8 %
Gross profit 827.9 32.3 %833.7 33.2 %
Selling & administrative expense 465.2 18.2 %442.4 17.6 %
Operating income 362.7 14.2 %391.3 15.6 %
Net income attributable to Hubbell 215.8 8.4 %244.0 9.7 %
Earnings per share - diluted $3.71 $4.10

The following table reconciles our restructuring costs to our restructuring and related costs for the nine months ended
September 30, 2015 and 2014 (in millions):

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014
Cost of goods
sold S&A expense Total

Restructuring costs (See Note 15 - Restructuring Costs) $13.1 $— $6.4 $— $19.5 $—
Restructuring related costs 7.4 — 5.3 — 12.7 —
Restructuring and related costs (non-GAAP measure) $20.5 $— $11.7 $— $32.2 $—

Of the $32.2 million of restructuring and related costs incurred in the first nine months of 2015, $26.6 million is
recorded in the Electrical segment and $5.6 million is recorded in the Power segment.

Edgar Filing: HUBBELL INC - Form 10-Q

40

Net Sales

Net sales of $2.6 billion for the first nine months of 2015 increased two percent compared to the first nine months of
2014 primarily due to completed acquisitions and higher organic volume, partially offset by the impact of foreign
currency translation. Completed acquisitions added three percentage points and higher organic volume contributed